

No. 20-12003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* POLITICAL SCIENCE SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Faith E. Gay
Caitlin Halligan
Joshua S. Margolin
Joy Odom
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Re-enfranchisement fosters political efficacy and civic engagement.....	4
II. Re-enfranchisement promotes re-entry and discourages recidivism.....	7
III. Re-enfranchisement strengthens broader democratic legitimacy and participation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Legislative Materials	
Senate Bill 7066.....	1, 2
Publications	
Bryan Lee Miller & Joseph F. Spillane, <i>Civil Death: An Examination of Ex-Felon Disenfranchisement and Reintegration</i> , 14 Punishment & Soc’y 402 (2012).....	9, 11, 12
Bryan Lee Miller & Laura E. Agnich, <i>Unpaid Debt to Society: Exploring How Ex-Felons View Restrictions on Voting Rights After the Completion of Their Sentence</i> , 19 Contemp. Just. Rev. 69 (2016)	10
Carole Pateman, <i>Participation and Democratic Theory</i> (1970)	4
Céline Braconnier et al., <i>Voter Registration Costs and Disenfranchisement: Experimental Evidence from France</i> , 111 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 584 (2017).....	6, 7
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States</i> , 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 777 (2002)	7
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004)	5, 8, 10
Christopher Uggen et al., <i>Citizenship, Democracy, and the Civic Reintegration of Criminal Offenders</i> , 605 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 281 (2006)	8, 9

Eric Beerbohm, *In Our Name: The Ethics of Democracy* (2012) 4

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012) 8, 9

Hedwig Lee et al., *Consequences of Family Member Incarceration: Impacts on Civic Participation and Perceptions of the Legitimacy and Fairness of Government*, 651 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 44 (2014) 10, 13

Ihaab Syed, *How Much Electoral Participation Does Democracy Require? The Case for Minimum Turnout Requirements in Candidate Elections*, 66 UCLA L. Rev. 2024 (2019) 12

Iris Marion Young, *Justice and the Politics of Difference* (1990) 4

Jeff Manza & Christopher Uggen, *Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy* (2006) 8

John Stuart Mill, *Considerations on Representative Government* (1861), reprinted in *On Liberty and Other Essays* (John Gray ed., 1991) 4

Mark Haase, *Civil Death in Modern Times: Reconsidering Felony Disenfranchisement in Minnesota*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1913 (2015) 10, 13

Matt S. Whitt, *Felon Disenfranchisement and Democratic Legitimacy*, 43 Soc. Theory & Prac. 283 (2017) 12

Melanie Bowers & Robert R. Preuhs, *Collateral Consequences of a Collateral Penalty: The Negative Effect of Felon Disenfranchisement Laws on the Political Participation of Nonfelons*, 90 Soc. Sci. Q. 722 (2009) 13

Michael Leo Owens, *Ex-Felons’ Organization-Based Political Work for Carceral Reform*,
651 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 256 (2014) 11

Restoration of Voting Rights Resolution, *Am. Probation & Parole Ass’n* (Sept. 2007), https://www.appa-net.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&wps_key=3c8f5612-9e1c-4f60-8e8b-1bf46c00138e..... 8

Robert Dahl, *Democracy and Its Critics* (1991)..... 12

Steven E. Finkel, *Reciprocal Effects of Participation and Political Efficacy: A Panel Analysis*,
29 *Am. J. Pol. Sci.* 891 (1985) 5, 12

Tanya N. Whittle, *Felony Collateral Sanctions Effects on Recidivism: A Literature Review*,
29 *Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.* 505 9

Traci R. Burch, *Effects of Imprisonment and Community Supervision on Neighborhood Political Participation in North Carolina*,
651 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 184 (2014) 13

Victoria Anne Shineman, *If You Mobilize Them, They Will Become Informed: Experimental Evidence That Information Acquisition Is Endogenous to Costs and Incentives to Participate*,
48 *Brit. J. Pol. Sci.* 189 (2018) 6, 7

Victoria Shineman, *Restoring Voting Rights: Evidence That Reversing Felony Disenfranchisement Increases Political Efficacy*,
41 *Pol’y Stud.* 131 (2020) *passim*
